

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF VERMONT

Supreme Court Case No. 22-AP-059

Vitale et al.,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

State of Vermont et al.,

Defendants – Appellees.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Deborah T. Bucknam (ERN # 1391)
Bucknam Law, PC
434 Eastman Road
Walden, Vermont 05836
802-748-5525
DBucknam@vtlegalhelp.com

Brian K. Kelsey (ERN # 11526)
Admitted Pro hac vice
Daniel R. Suhr (WI Bar No. 1056658)
Pro hac vice motion forthcoming
Jeffrey D. Jennings (ERN # 11579)
Admitted Pro hac vice
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite 200
Chicago, Illinois 60654
312-637-2280
bkelsey@libertyjusticecenter.org
dsuhr@libertyjusticecenter.org
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs – Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Superior Court should be reversed because the Parents met their burden at the motion-to-dismiss stage to plead facts stating a claim that the town tuitioning statutes violate the Common Benefits and Education clauses of the Vermont Constitution.....1

 A. Deciding an equal educational opportunity case based on the law requires applying a heightened level of scrutiny, which analyzes whether the benefit is distributed unequally and whether the governmental interests are compelling.....3

 1. The Parents made the levels-of-scrutiny argument to the Superior Court and did not waive it.....5

 2. The court must eventually develop a factual record to decide the Parents’ facial challenge.....6

 3. The Court did not address this question in *Mason*.....8

 4. This Court did not address the question in this case in *Chittenden*...9

 5. This Court did not address the question in this case in *Buttolph*....10

 6. Equal educational opportunity is an individual right and not one that can be exercised by school districts.....10

II. Allowing some children to choose to attend an independent school while excluding others constitutes an unequal educational opportunity in violation of *Brigham I* and *Baker*.....11

 A. This Court has ruled that the right to equal educational opportunity trumps local control.....12

B. Excluding children from town tuitioning does not bear a just relationship to controlling costs.....12

C. Excluding children from town tuitioning is underinclusive.....12

D. Equality of educational opportunity is a judicial question of constitutionality and not a question of public policy.....13

CONCLUSION.....14

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Badgley v. Walton</i> , 2010 VT 68	4, 5
<i>Baker v. State</i> , 170 Vt. 194 (1999)	4, 5, 11
<i>Boyd v. State</i> , 2022 VT 12	3, 13
<i>Brigham v. State (Brigham I)</i> , 166 Vt. 246 (1997)	passim
<i>Brigham v. State (Brigham II)</i> , 2005 VT 105	1, 2
<i>Buttolph v. Osborn</i> , 119 Vt. 116 (1956)	10
<i>Chittenden Town School District v. Department of Education</i> , 169 Vt. 310 (1999)	9
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	5
<i>Friends of Pine Street v. City of Burlington</i> , 2020 VT 43	9
<i>Green Party of Conn. v. Garfield</i> , 616 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Handverger v. City of Winooski</i> , 2011 VT 130	9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
<i>In re Mt. Top Inn & Resort</i> , 2020 VT 57	6
<i>Mason v. Thetford School Board</i> , 142 Vt. 495 (1983)	8-9
<i>Vasseur v. State</i> , 2021 VT 53	3
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC484642 (Los Angeles County Superior Court 2014).....	9

Vergara v. California,
246 Cal. App. 4th 619 (2016).....9

Wentworth v. Crawford & Co.,
174 Vt. 118 (2002)6

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)13
